AN ORDINANCE

AMENDING THE CHARLESTON COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN (TEXT AND MAPS) AT THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENT LOCATIONS: 3.2 FUTURE LAND USE, ITEM 2 SUBURBAN AREA, TO ADD THE SPECIFICATION AEAST OF BROWNSWOOD ROAD@ TO THE JOHNS ISLAND SUBURBAN AREA DESCRIPTION, SUCH TEXT AMENDMENT TO CORRELATE WITH AMENDING FIGURE 3.2.3.

Charleston County Council, in meeting duly assembled, hereby makes the following findings of fact:

WHEREAS, the Charleston County *Comprehensive Plan* currently indicates the Suburban line as following Main Road to Fickling Hill Road and over to Brownswood Road in text and map; and

WHEREAS, a property owner affected by the current location of the Suburban line has made application to amend the *Comprehensive Plan* in order to reposition said line; and

WHEREAS, the application has been reviewed by County staff and has been found to be complete and in proper form; and

WHEREAS, the County Planning Commission has reviewed the application in accordance with the procedures established in state law and the County Zoning and Land Development Regulations;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY CHARLESTON COUNTY COUNCIL THAT THE CHARLESTON COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN (TEXT AND MAPS) BE AND HEREBY IS AMENDED AT THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENT LOCATIONS: 3.2 FUTURE LAND USE, ITEM 2 SUBURBAN AREA, TO ADD THE SPECIFICATION AEAST OF BROWNSWOOD ROAD@ TO THE JOHNS ISLAND SUBURBAN AREA DESCRIPTION, SUCH TEXT AMENDMENT TO CORRELATE WITH AMENDING FIGURE 3.2.3

THE WITHIN ORDINANCE SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY UPON APPROVAL FOLLOWING THIRD READING.